
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2024 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2024 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person at the 
venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is provided separately. 

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  11 Members 
1.  Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Chair) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Mansel Charles (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Terry Davies (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Ken Howell (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Carys Jones (Vice-Chair) 
10.  

 

11.  Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member) 
12.  

 

13.  Cllr. Denise Owen (Committee Member) 
14.  

 

15.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member) 
16.  

 

17.  Cllr. Russell Sparks (Committee Member) 
18.  

 

19.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member) 
20.  

 

21.  Cllr. Elwyn Williams (Committee Member) 
22.  

 

 
LABOUR GROUP -  5 Members 
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Anthony Leyshon (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Edward Skinner (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Michael Thomas  (Committee Member) 
10.  

 

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 Members 
[...]
 
 

 
28.03.2024 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE 

 
PL/00152 

 

 
Construction of a new effluent treatment plant to replace 
the current asset which has become outdated due to 
improvements in technology and treatment processes at 
Dairy Partners, The Creamery, Aberarad, Newcastle 
Emlyn, SA38 9DQ 
 

 
10 

 
PL/03344 

 

 
Replacement Clean-In-Place (CIP) tanks and associated 
new bunding at The Creamery, Aberarad, Newcastle 
Emlyn, SA38 9DQ 
 

 
27 

 
PL/06309 

 
Variation of Condition 2 (to W/02132) to amend plans to 
include revised access ramp and amendments to dwelling 
at Plot adjacent to Hollybrook, Ffynnondrain, Carmarthen, 
SA33 6EE 
 

 
37 

 
PL/06623 

 
Cessation of all use as a public house and the 
consolidation of the current residential component into 2 
no. self contained 2 bed houses at Angel Inn, Salem, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7LY 
 

 
46 

 
PL/06809 

 
Replacement of demountable office outbuilding with a 
residential static caravan at Land part of Poplar Court, 
Llandeilo Road, Cross Hands, SA14 6NB  
 

 
56 

 
PL/06943 

 
New dwelling to include provision of new parking and 
turning facility for existing dwelling house (Waun Cefn) at 
Land at Wauncefn, Heol Ddu, Ammanford, SA18 2UN 
 

 
63 

 
PL/07084 

 
Replacement outbuilding for use as a commercial 
preparation kitchen and domestic storage at 1 Parc Y 
Saint, Llansaint, Kidwelly, SA17 5JJ 

 
70 

Page 7



 

 

 
 

PL/07177 
 
Proposed Construction of Livestock Building for Mixed 
Agricultural and Equine Use with Ancillary Hardstanding 
and Landscaping [Resubmission of PL/05674 Refused on 
18/07/2023] at Land at Mellions, Heol Ddu, Ammanford, 
SA18 2UG 
 

 
75 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00152 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Construction of a new effluent treatment plant to replace the 
current asset which has become outdated due to improvements in 
technology and treatment processes 

 
Location 
 

Dairy Partners, The Creamery, Aberarad, Newcastle Emlyn, SA38 
9DQ 

 

Applicant(s) Simon Matthews 

Agent Evans Banks Planning Limited - Jason Evans 

Officer Gary Glenister 

Ward Cenarth  

 
Date of validation 
 

08/07/2020 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as more than one objection 
has been received. 
 
Site 
 
The application site is to the East of a well established food production unit producing 
mozzarella cheese for the national food market. The food production unit is situated within 
an existing employment site in Newcastle Emlyn which forms the South Eastern extremity 
of the town. 
 
The food production site has a water course known as the Afon Arad running through it in a 
North South direction with the main food production facility to the West and the effluent 
treatment plant to the East. The area of the site subject to this application is to the East of 
the river and within a C2 Flood zone as defined on the Development Advice Maps which 
accompany TAN15 and is classified as Zone 3 on the more up to date Flood Map for 
Planning.  
 
The food production site is in a mixed commercial and residential area, with residential 
properties to the North South and West of the site. 
 

Page 10



 

 

The food production unit is one of the Newcastle Emlyn’s largest employers and is also a 
significant recipient of milk from the local farming community. The unit therefore provides 
and supports a significant number of jobs. 
 
A second application (PL/03344) is on the agenda for a Clean In Progress (CIP) facility and 
this will be considered separately. 
 
Proposal  
 
The retrospective applicatio
[...]
site with climate change and note that there is betterment upstream 
and no increase downstream. It is noted that the Afon Arad is not a main water course so 
the onus is on the Local Authority to determine whether the risks are acceptable. 
 
NRW also highlight that the company has been granted an environmental permit for the 
ETP.  
 
Health and Safety Executive – States that the proposal is within the consultation distance 
of a Major Hazard Site.  
 
Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) – states that 
concerns of surface water and small watercourse flooding have been addressed and are  
considered acceptable. An application for a sustainable drainage scheme is required which 
will necessitate surface water management.  
 
All representations can be viewed in full on our website.  
 
Summary of Public Representations 
 
The application was the subject of notification by way of site notices initially and 
reconsultation by way of letters to interested parties. 
 
Representations have been received from four third parties including a collective community 
response from 7 households objecting to the proposal and the matters raised are 
summarised as follows: 
 
• Intensification 
• Retrospective 
• Amenity 
• Noise from pumping into tankers 
• Noise from main factory (acoustic fence requested) 
• Odour from tanks and slurry tankers 
• Vibration from plant 
• Overlooking (when tanks are maintained) 
• Site should be assessed as a whole 
• Loss of water supply 
• Character / Location in Residential Location 
• Contrary to Policy (GP1 and EMP3) 
• Character of Area 
• Impact on setting of Grade II Listed Building 

Page 15

http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp


 

 

• Flooding 
• The site and public highway are liable to flooding 
• Spillage of effluent or chemicals 
• Water Pollution 
• Pedestrian Safety (pavement needed) 
• Highways – Intensification of Lorry Movements 
• ‘Turning Area’ 
• Health and Safety after explo
[...]
0152) for the retention of the Effluent Treatment Plant is 
also on the agenda and this will be considered separately. 
 
It is noted that the development has taken place since the submission of the application so 
is now retrospective. 
 
Proposal  
 
The application seeks the erection of a new Clean in Place (CIP) process which involves 
the relocation of two existing tanks and erection of three new approximately 5m elevated 
tanks. The tanks are designed to accommodate Acid, Caustic Liquid, Fresh Water and 
Waste Water in order to carry out the cleaning process.  
 
The tanks are proposed to be approximately 5m high and are situated adjacent to the main 
factory building and set against the backdrop of the existing tanks that are evident on site. 
 
The new process is aimed to ensure the efficiency of the plant is improved by reducing the 
time it takes to clean the plant between batches of cheese being produced.   
 
A concrete bunded containment area is also proposed in order to control any leakage from 
the tanks should a breach occur. 
 
The applicants have submitted a Noise Impact Assessment which sets out the measures 
that will be taken to minimise noise to third parties. This has been scrutinised by the public 
protection team. 
 
Planning Site History 
 
The following previous applications have been received on the application site: 
 
PL/00152 - Construction of a new effluent treatment plant to replace the current asset which 
has become outdated due to improvements in technology and treatment processes - 
Pending 
 
W/35946 - Non-Material Amendment to W/34269 (rotate the plant by 90 degrees anti-
clockwise, install slightly larger storage vessel and optimise the shape of the concrete 
foundation to avoid disturbance to the river course, keep within the 23 tonne hazardous 
substances consent of W/34259, maintain all critical equipment within the 'red box' leaving 
only the hard standing truck filling bay to the south) NMA Granted - 30/11/2017 
 
W/35300
[...]
nsultation took place and further consultation to public protection on receipt of 
the noise report. 
 
Head of Public Protection – Has no objection subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
Newcastle Emlyn Community Council – Has no observations on the proposed 
development. 
 
Local Member - Councillor H Evans has not commented to date. 
 
Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – Has no comments. 
 
Natural Resources Wales – States that a CEMP is required in order to assess the impact 
on the Afon Teifi SAC and highlights the fact that an Environmental Permit is required and 
should be obtained prior to construction of the plant. It is noted however that the construction 
has already taken place so a condition would not be appropriate. 
 
Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) – Has no objection to the proposal. 
 
All representations can be viewed in full on our website.  
 

Page 30

http://www.cartogold.co.uk/CarmarthenshireLDP/english/text/00_Contents.htm
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/planning-policy/supplementary-planning-guidance-spg
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/planning-policy/supplementary-planning-guidance-spg/#.Y-HfCy_P25c
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/future-wales-the-national-plan-2040.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/planning-policy-wales
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp


 

 

Summary of Public Representations 
 
The application was the subject of notification by way of two site notices. 
 
3No. representations have been received objecting and the matters raised are summarised 
as follows: 
 
• There are long standing issues with the operation of the site and the unauthorised   

Effluent Treatment Plant. 
• Amenity 
• Intensification since 2017 doubling production. 
• 24hr 7 Day Operation 
• Noise and Disturbance 
• Light 
[...]


Ty Canol, Meinciau 
Road, 
Mynyddygarreg, 
Kidwelly, SA17 4RP 

The refusal of 
planning permission 
by this Council 

Delegated 
Decision 

View 
Docs 

PL/03326 Llandybie  Dismissed 08/03/2024 Conversion and adaption of stable to 
form a residential unit 

Cae Grug, Wernddu 
Road, Ammanford 

The failure by this 
Council to determine 
a planning 
application within the 
appropriate period 

Delegated 
Decision 

View 
Docs 

 

P
age 92

https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=W/40384
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=W/40384
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/00754
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/00754
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/06662
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/06662
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/03326
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/03326


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans   (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles P. Cooper M. Donoghue 
J.K. Howell A.C. Jones M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips 
E. Skinner R. Sparks   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies A. Leyshon D.E. Williams  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor  T. Higgins who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/06651 (Virtually) 
Councillor H. Jones who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/06529 (In Person) 
Councillor L.R. Bowen who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
PL/06880 (Virtually) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
H. Towns, Senior Development and Enforcement Manager 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
G. Morgan, Transport Planner with Atkins Framework 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 3.50 pm 
 
[NOTE:  
• At 11:35am the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 11:50am. 
• At 1:00 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 

9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it 
was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable 
the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda.] 

• At 2:00pm the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 2:40pm. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 5.1



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. B. Thomas and D. 
Owen.  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
  
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1      RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/04067 Construction of 14 no. affordable residential dwellings 

(exception site) with associated infrastructure works at 
Land off Cilycwm Road, Llandovery, SA20 0DU 

PL/06479 One Planet Development comprising one cabin, one 
woodstore, one weaving workshop, one greenhouse and 
workshop, one storage shed, solar array, vegetable plot 
including fruit cage, orchard, two coppices, withybed 
and meadow at Land opposite Ty Derwen, Penybanc, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7TA 

PL/06651 
  

Change of use of existing public house to residential 
dwelling at Tafarn Y Deri, Ebenezer Road, Llanedi, 
Swansea, SA4 0YT  

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the 
Head of Place and Sustainability was recommending 
approval of the application for the reasons detailed within the 
written report. 
  
Representations were received from the local member 
objecting to the application which re-iterated the points 
detailed within the Head of Place and Sustainability’s report 
and included the points detailed below:   
  

•        That Tafarn Y Deri was a thriving business. 
•        Premises was occupied by a family who managed the 

pub and who accommodated and encouraged local 
charity groups. 

•        Changing to a residential dwelling would be a 
significant loss to the village who fully supported 
Tafarn Y Deri. 

•        Provides employment for local young people. 
  
Officers responded to the issues raised. 

Page 94



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
  
3.2      RESOLVED that the following planning application be deferred to 

enable the committee to undertake a site vist to the Northen section 
of the application site.  

  
PL/05187 The erection of new residential dwellings, vehicular 

access, open space and other associated infrastructure 
at Land at Cefncaeau, Llanelli 

  
3.3   RESOLVED that the following application be refused for the reasons 

as detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/06529 Local Need Dwelling (Re-submission of PL/04500 

Refused on 18/10/2022) at Land at Old Hunt Kennels, 
Llandybie, Ammanford, SA18 3NX  

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the 
Head of Place and Sustainability was recommending refusal 
of the application for the reasons detailed within the written 
report. 
  
A representation was received from the local member 
expressing support for the application which included: 
  

•        Concerns that the failure of the Authority to provide 
homes and work for local people would have an 
impact on the locality.  

•        The development site was only just outside the LDP 
area and within an area with existing buildings. 

•        The applicants were supporting the local economy 
and if they were forced to move it would have an 
impact on the locality.  

  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to 
the points raised. 
  

PL/06880 
  

Construction of dwelling (Resubmission of PL/05554 
Refused on 14/08/2023) at Land at 60 Heol Y Felin, 
Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5DB  

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the 
Head of Place and Sustainability was recommending refusal 
of the application for the reasons detailed within the written 
report. 
  
A representation was received from the local member 

Page 95



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

expressing support for the application which included: 
  

•        That the proposal was a modest sized house within a 
large rear garden. 

•        The development would not adversely affect the 
amenity of neighboring houses. 

•        There were already several example of neighbouring 
houses that had been built behind the houses facing 
Heol y Felin. 

•        The development was important in keeping a young 
family in the community.  

 
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to 
the points raised.  

  
 

4. APPEALS REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 19th February, 2024. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 1ST FEBRUARY, 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
1st February, 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 96



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024  

 
PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles J.K. Howell A.C. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis A. Leyshon B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner 
R. Sparks G.B. Thomas D.E. Williams  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies M. Donoghue M. Thomas  
 
Also Present (In Person): 
H. Towns, Senior Development and Enforcement Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 1.00  - 2.26 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. P. Cooper. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
 
PL/06297 Removal of Condition 5 attached to planning permission reference 

W/38893, to allow retention of the existing wooden structure on 
site and the retention of a touring caravan for ancillary domestic 
purposes at Parc Yr Odyn, Hebron, Whitland, SA34 0XT  
 
The Senior Development and Enforcement Manager referred to the 
private site visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that day 
(minute 3.2 of the Planning Committee held on the 7th December, 
2023 refers), the purpose of which was to enable the Committee to 
view the site in light of concerns raised that the application could be 

Page 97

Agenda Item 5.2



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

in contravention of the principles set out in the One Planet 
Development (OPD) guidance in terms of its environmental and 
ecological impact. 
  
He referred, with the aid of PowerPoint slides, to the written report of 
the Head of Place and Sustainability which provided an appraisal of 
the site together with a description of the proposal, a summary of 
consultation responses received and information relating to the local 
and national policies relevant to the assessment of the application.  
  
It was noted that consent would be subject to a Section 106 
Agreement to ensure that the proposal was in compliance with the 
requirements of the One Planet Development Policy and Practice 
Guidance documents. 

  
The Committee was advised that the Head of Place and 
Sustainability was recommending approval of the application for the 
reasons detailed within the written report. 
 

PL/06617  
  

Retrospective application for the proposed extension to the rear of 
Plot 3 and extension to the rear raised decking area approved 
under the reserved matters approval (ref. PL/00588) at Plot 3, 
Former NRW Labs, Pen Y Fai Lane, Llanelli, SA15 4EN  
  
Representations were received objecting to the retrospective 
application which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report with the main concerns relating to:- 
  

       The development not complying with the requirements of the 
previous planning permission in terms of its size, balcony type 
and glazed balustrade and the consequential impact upon the 
adjacent properties.  

  
       The kitchen extension built is 30% bigger than the original plan. 

  
       Access issues. 

  
       Loss of privacy for neighbouring properties. 

  
The applicant’s agent and Senior Development Management Officer 
responded to the issues raised. 

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 APPEALS REPORT
	5.1 29TH FEBRUARY 2024
	5.2 12TH MARCH 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2024  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W. T. Evans (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles J.K. Howell A.C. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner R. Sparks 
G.B. Thomas    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies A. Leyshon D. Owen M. Thomas 
D.E. Williams    
 
Also in attendance: 
• Councillor H.A.L. Evans who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 

Application number PL/00152 and PL/03344 (In Person); 
• Councillor D. Jones who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 

Application number PL/06809 (In Person); 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
H. Towns, Senior Development and Enforcement Manager; 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth]; 
S. Martin, Solicitor; 
G. Glenister, Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am – 3:14pm 
 
[NOTE: 
At 11:25am the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 11:30am. 
At 1:00 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 9 – 
Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it was 
resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable the 
Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda. 
At 1:00pm the Committee adjourned for lunch and reconvened at 2:05pm.] 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P. Cooper and M. Donoghue. 
 



 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
Councillor / Officer Item Reason 
G. Glenister PL/07084 – 

Replacement outbuilding for use 
as a commercial preparation 
kitchen and domestic storage at 1 
Parc Y Saint, Llansaint, Kidwelly, 
SA17 5JJ 

Sister is the applicant 

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications 

be granted, subject to the conditions detailed within the 
Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and Sustainability and or 
reported at the meeting:- 

 
PL/00152 Construction of a new effluent treatment plant to replace 

the current asset which has become outdated due to 
improvements in technology and treatment processes at 
Dairy Partners, The Creamery, Aberarad, Newcastle 
Emlyn, SA38 9DQ 
 
Following a presentation by the Senior Enforcement and 
Monitoring Officer, the Committee was advised that the Head 
of Place and Sustainability was recommending approval of 
the application, subject to the conditions, for the reasons 
detailed within the written report.   
 
Representations were received objecting to the application 
which re-iterated the points detailed within the Head of Place 
and Sustainability’s report and included the points detailed 
below: 
 
• Intensification 
• Retrospective 
• Amenity 
• Noise from pumping into tankers 
• Noise from main factory (acoustic fence requested) 
• Odour from tanks and slurry tankers 
• Vibration from plant 
• Overlooking (when tanks are maintained) 
• Site should be assessed as a whole 
• Loss of water supply 
• Character / Location in Residential Location 
• Character of Area 
• Impact on setting of Grade II Listed Building 
• Flooding 
• The site and public highway are liable to flooding 
• Spillage of effluent or chemicals 



 

• Water Pollution 
• Pedestrian Safety (pavement needed) 
• Highways – Intensification of Lorry Movements 
• ‘Turning Area’ 
• Health and Safety after explosion near LNG tank 
• Complaints against engagement by the company and 

Planning Authority. 
 
The Agent and Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer 
responded to the points raised. 
 
A representation was received from the local member 
expressing support for the application stating that the 
company was a large contributor to the economy and that the 
conditions outlined in the report would protect the concerns. 
 
A site visit was proposed to enable Committee Members to 
personally experience the level of smell emenating from the 
site.  Whilst this was duly seconded, the proposal fell. 
 

PL/03344 Replacement Clean-In-Place (CIP) tanks and associated 
new bunding at The Creamery, Aberarad, Newcastle 
Emlyn, SA38 9DQ 
 
Following a presentation by the Senior Enforcement and 
Monitoring Officer, the Committee was advised that the Head 
of Place and Sustainability was recommending approval of 
the application, subject to the conditions, for the reasons 
detailed within the written report.   
 
Representations were received objecting to the application 
which re-iterated the points detailed within the Head of Place 
and Sustainability’s report and included the points detailed 
below: 
 
• There are long standing issues with the operation of the 

site and the unauthorised Effluent Treatment Plant. 
• Amenity 
• Intensification since 2017 doubling production. 
• 24hr 7 Day Operation 
• Noise and Disturbance 

 
The Agent and Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer 
responded to the points raised. 
 
A representation was received from the local member 
expressing support for the application. 
 

 



 

 
PL/07177 Proposed Construction of Livestock Building for Mixed 

Agricultural and Equine Use with Ancillary Hard standing 
and Landscaping [Resubmission of PL/05674 Refused on 
18/07/2023] at Land at Mellions, Heol Ddu, Ammanford, 
SA18 2UG 
 
Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth], the Committee was 
advised that the Head of Place and Sustainability was 
recommending approval of the application subject to 
conditions and for the reasons detailed within the written 
report.   
 
A representation was received on behalf of an objector who 
lives directly below the proposed development, objecting to the 
application which re-iterated the points detailed within the 
Head of Place and Sustainability’s report and included the 
points detailed below: 
 
• Concerns regarding the lack of tree survey and the lack of 

Japanese Knotweed being referenced within the 
application; 

• Lack of requests to remove or develop hedgerows to 
improve visibility; 

• No Green Infrastructure Assessment has been submitted 
within the application; 

• the entrance to Mellions is tight with poor visibility and on 
the brow of the steepening hill. 
 

The Agent and Senior Development Management Officer 
[Aman Gwendraeth] responded to the points raised. 
 

PL/06809 Replacement of demountable office outbuilding with a 
residential static caravan at Land part of Poplar Court, 
Llandeilo Road, Cross Hands, SA14 6NB 
 
Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth], the Committee was 
advised that the Head of Place and Sustainability was 
recommending approval of the application subject to 
conditions and for the reasons detailed within the written 
report.   
 
A representation was received objecting to the application 
which re-iterated the points detailed within the Head of Place 
and Sustainability’s report and included the points detailed 
below: 
 
• Not complying with the legal requirements set out by the 

Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013; 
 



 

• Safety matters in respect of the required distances as set 
out in the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013. 
 

A representation was received by the local member objecting 
to the application re-iterated the points detailed within the 
Head of Place and Sustainability’s report and added that the 
overall age of the residents would be over 50, it is too far to 
walk to local amenities from the site. 
 
The Agent, the Senior Development Management Officer 
[Aman Gwendraeth] and the Senior Development and 
Enforcement Manager responded to the points raised. 
 

PL/06943 New dwelling to include provision of new parking and 
turning facility for existing dwelling house (Waun Cefn) at 
Land at Wauncefn, Heol Ddu, Ammanford, SA18 2UN 
 

PL/007084 Replacement outbuilding for use as a commercial 
preparation kitchen and domestic storage at 1 Parc Y 
Saint, Llansaint, Kidwelly, SA17 5JJ 
 
Note: Mr Gary Glenister, Senior Enforcement and Monitoring 
Officer having earlier declared a personal interest in this item, 
had earlier left the meeting. 
 

 
3.2  RESOLVED that the following planning application be deferred to 

enable the committee to undertake a site visit: 
 

PL/06309 Variation of Condition 2 (to W/02132) to amend plans to 
include revised access ramp and amendments to dwelling 
at Plot adjacent to Hollybrook, Ffynnondrain, Carmarthen, 
SA33 6EE 
 
A representation was received from the Local Member 
requesting that the Committee undertake a site inspection in 
order to view be able to fully assess the full impact of the 
application. 
 
REASON – To enable the Committee to view the site as the 
images were not sufficient on their own to fully assess the 
impact. 
 
In accordance with Planning Committee Protocol, the objectors 
and the agent who had requested to speak in relation to this 
application, opted to make their representations at the meeting 
following the site visit. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
3.3 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following 

planning application be deferred to a future meeting in order to allow 
the applicant to respond to Officer queries.  

 
PL/06623 Cessation of all use as a public house and the 

consolidation of the current residential component into 2 
no. self-contained 2 bed houses at Angel Inn, Salem, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7LY 

 
4. APPEALS REPORT 

 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 18th March, 2024. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE:- 
 
5.1. 29TH FEBRUARY 2024 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
the 29th February 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
 

5.2. 12TH MARCH 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
the 12th March 2024 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 


